

No. 11,541.

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARCELINO C. PINA,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF.

JAMES M. CARTER,

United States Attorney,

ERNEST A. TOLIN,

Chief Assistant U. S. Attorney,

NORMAN W. NEUKOM,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Chief of Criminal Division,

United States Postoffice and
Courthouse Bldg., Los Angeles (12),

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED
JUN 3-1947

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of facts.....	1
Factual matter pertaining to accomplice Rodriguez which does not directly appear in this record, but which is a matter of public record	2
Argument	4
A. The refusal to give defendant's proposed instruction No. 3 was not error.....	4
B. The denial of the motion to reopen the case was not error	6
Evidence of an intent to defraud the United States was sufficient	8
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Buckner v. Aderhold, Warden, 73 F. (2d) 255.....	12
Caminetti v. United States, 242 U. S. 470.....	5
De Maurez v. Squier, Warden, 144 F. (2d) 564; cert. den. 323 U. S. 762.....	12
Diggs v. United States, 220 Fed. 545.....	5
Grimes v. United States, 151 F. (2d) 417.....	5
Haas v. Henkel, 216 U. S. 462.....	12
Hammerschmidt v. United States, 265 U. S. 182.....	12
Head v. Hunter, 141 F. (2d) 449.....	10
Johnson v. Warden, 134 F. (2d) 166; cert. den. 319 U. S. 763....	9
Meadows v. United States, 11 F. (2d) 718; cert. den. 273 U. S. 702	6
Pine v. United States, 135 F. (2d) 353; cert. den. 320 U. S. 740	5
Prussian v. United States, 282 U. S. 675.....	12
United States v. Goldsmith, 68 F. (2d) 7.....	11
United States v. Schanerman, 150 F. (2d) 941.....	5
United States v. Schwartz, 150 F. (2d) 627.....	5

STATUTES

Criminal Code, Sec. 28.....	8
Criminal Code, Sec. 29	8, 12
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 72	8, 11
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 73	8, 9
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 922.....	3

TEXTBOOKS

Federal Digest, Criminal Law, Key 829(1) and (10).....	5
--	---

No. 11,541.
